
FINAL SCORE

Western Ill.
1-3 (0-0) 31

Eastern Wash.
1-3 (0-0) 52

September 20, 2025 • Roos Field (formerly Woodward Field) (Cheney,
Washington)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

Western Ill. (1-3; 0-0) vs. Eastern Wash. (1-3; 0-0)
Date: 09/20/2025 • Site: Cheney, Washington • Stadium: Roos Field (formerly Woodward Field)
Kickoff time: 04:02 PM • End of Game: 07:53 PM • Total elapsed time: 03:51
Attendance: 5301
Temperature: 83 • Wind: • Weather: Sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Western Ill. 3 14 7 7 31
Eastern Wash. 15 12 10 15 52

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 07:57 EWU - Branch,Jaxon 35 yd TD PASS from Bell,Nate (PAT Pass by Cooper,Landon GOOD) , 7-52 02:53 0-8

1st 02:37 WIU - Chadha,Antonio 39 yd FG , 8-26 03:05 3-8

1st 01:31 EWU - Cooper,Landon 64 yd TD PASS from Bell,Nate (PAT Kick by Mckee,Hunter GOOD) , 4-75 01:06 3-15

2nd 14:54 WIU - Anaya,Christian 14 yd TD PASS from Irvin,Chris (PAT Kick by Chadha,Antonio GOOD) , 5-75 01:37 10-15

2nd 09:39 EWU - Garrett,Wesley 67 yd TD RUSH , 6-95 02:41 10-21

2nd 03:17 WIU - Holman,Markell 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Chadha,Antonio GOOD) , 5-35 02:11 17-21

2nd 00:52 EWU - Bell,Nate 2 yd TD RUSH , 2-48 00:13 17-27

3rd 14:27 EWU - Yetts,Marceese 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by McKee,Soren GOOD) , 1-4 00:05 17-34

3rd 10:43 WIU - Anaya,Christian 3 yd TD PASS from Irvin,Chris (PAT Kick by Chadha,Antonio GOOD) , 8-64 03:37 24-34

3rd 01:52 EWU - McKee,Soren 23 yd FG , 9-70 03:35 24-37

4th 12:29 WIU - Irvin,Chris 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Chadha,Antonio GOOD) , 10-75 04:18 31-37

4th 11:11 EWU - Bell,Nate 6 yd TD RUSH (PAT Pass by Cronquist,Noah GOOD) , 5-75 01:18 31-45

4th 07:05 EWU - Bell,Nate 9 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by McKee,Soren GOOD) , 5-32 01:54 31-52

OFFICIALS

Referee: Wilson,Gregg
Umpire: Robbins,Will

Head Linesman: Marble,Zack
Line judge: Gloudeman,Tim
Field judge: Behrens,Josh

Back judge: Fobes,Corey
Side judge: Andreason,Dan
Center judge:



Team Statistics
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

WIU EWU
FIRST DOWNS 22 22

Rushing 9 10
Passing 9 8
Penalty 4 4

NET YARDS RUSHING 150 325
Rushing Attempts 39 42
Average Per Rush 3.8 7.7
Rushing Touchdowns 2 5
Yards Gained Rushing 165 338
Yards Lost Rushing 15 13

NET YARDS PASSING 208 272
Completions-Attempts-Int 21-43-1 11-29-2
Average Per Attempt 4.8 9.4
Average Per Completion 9.9 24.7
Passing Touchdowns 2 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 358 597
Total Offensive plays 82 71
Average Gain Per Play 4.4 8.4

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 8-80 11-122
PUNTS-YARDS 8-353 4-177

Average Yards Per Punt 44.1 44.3
Net Yards Per Punt 31.9 39.3
Inside 20 2 0
50+ Yards 2 1
Touchbacks 0 1
Fair catch 3 2

KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-383 9-558
Average Yards Per Kickoff 63.8 62
Net Yards Per Kickoff 52.8 53.1
Touchbacks 4 5

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 4-98-0
Average Per Return 0 24.5

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 3-66-0 2-80-0
Average Per Return 22 40

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 2-18-0 1-46-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 32:22 27:38

1st Quarter 07:35 07:25
2nd Quarter 08:06 06:54
3rd Quarter 08:11 06:49
4th Quarter 08:30 06:30

Third-Down Conversions 6 of 19 4 of 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 3 1 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 5 of 5 5 of 6

Touchdowns 4 4
Field Goals 1 of 1 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 3-14
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 6.0-14 6.0-22
Forced Three-And-Outs 4 5
Total TDs 4 7
PAT Kicks 4-4 3-5
Field Goals 1-1 1-2
Points off turnovers 10 7



Individual Statistics
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

WESTERN ILL. EASTERN WASH.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Holman,Markell 28 119 1 118 1 15 4.2
Irvin,Chris 9 31 14 17 1 10 1.9
Anaya,Christian 1 13 0 13 0 13 13
Williams,Brinston 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
Totals 39 165 15 150 2 15 3.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Bell,Nate 18 145 1 144 3 46 8
Garrett,Wesley 1 67 0 67 1 67 67
Medina,Wilson 4 61 2 59 0 56 14.8
Allen III,Kevin 11 43 9 34 0 14 3.1
Yetts,Marceese 6 17 0 17 1 4 2.8
Pruett,Cole 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1
Totals 42 338 13 325 5 67 7.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Irvin,Chris 16-34-1 167 2 34 3
Carswell,Cason 5-9-0 41 0 15 0
Totals 21-43-1 208 2 34 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Bell,Nate 11-29-2 272 2 64 0
Totals 11-29-2 272 2 64 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Anaya,Christian 8 44 2 14 13
Duncan,Tristin 5 110 0 34 10
Holman,Markell 4 24 0 14 6
Harris,AJ 2 17 0 15 3
Nieves,Joshua 1 7 0 7 1
Baez,Fabian 1 6 0 6 7
Edwards,Cam 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 21 208 2 34 41

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Williams,Miles 3 78 0 46 6
Yetts,Marceese 3 27 0 22 4
Cooper,Landon 1 64 1 64 1
Cronquist,Noah 1 52 0 52 3
Branch,Jaxon 1 35 1 35 2
Allen III,Kevin 1 9 0 9 1
Ulm,Nolan 1 7 0 7 4
Pruett,Cole 0 0 0 0 1
Medina,Wilson 0 0 0 0 1
Turner,Zander 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 11 272 2 64 24

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Droegemueller,Luke 8 353 44.1 62 2 0
Totals 8 353 44.1 62 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Ogles,Landon 4 177 44.2 51 0 1
Totals 4 177 44.3 51 0 1

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Richardson,Justin 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Cox,Myles 0 0 0 2 48 29 0 0 0
Moko,Keith 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 18 18
Nieves,Joshua 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 3 66 29 2 18 18

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Cronquist,Noah 4 98 40 2 80 60 0 0 0
Greeley,Dre 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 46 46
Totals 4 98 40 2 80 60 1 46 46

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Chadha,Antonio 1st 02:37 39 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Mckee,Hunter 2nd 01:51 51 MISSED
McKee,Soren 3rd 01:52 23 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Chadha,Antonio 6 383 63.8 4 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Mckee,Hunter 9 558 62 5 1

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Holman,Markell 118 24 0 0 0 142
Duncan,Tristin 0 110 0 0 0 110
Anaya,Christian 13 44 0 0 0 57
Cox,Myles 0 0 48 0 0 48

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Cronquist,Noah 0 52 80 98 0 230
Bell,Nate 144 0 0 0 0 144
Williams,Miles 0 78 0 0 0 78
Garrett,Wesley 67 0 0 0 0 67

Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost



Western Ill. Quarterback Progression
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

Irvin,Chris
16 - 34 47% 167 yds 2TD 1INT 101.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on WIU31 (Q1 12:22) Anaya,Christian
0-2 1st and 10 on WIU35 (Q1 07:57) Baez,Fabian -2

+ 1-3 -3 2nd and 10 on WIU35 (Q1 07:57) Anaya,Christian
+ 2-4 6 3rd and 13 on WIU32 (Q1 07:57) Holman,Markell 2
+ 3-5 8 1st and 10 on EWU47 (Q1 05:42) Holman,Markell 3

3-6 1st and 20 on EWU25 (Q1 05:42) Anaya,Christian
3-7 3rd and 16 on EWU21 (Q1 05:42) Duncan,Tristin -2

+ 4-8 33 1st and 10 on WIU39 (Q1 01:31) Duncan,Tristin
+ 5-9 14 TD 1st and 10 on EWU14 (Q2 00:00) Anaya,Christian 2

5-10 1st and 10 on WIU25 (Q2 13:57) Anaya,Christian
+ 6-11 2 3rd and 4 on WIU31 (Q2 13:57) Harris,AJ

6-12 1st and 10 on WIU41 (Q2 09:39) Holman,Markell
6-13 3rd and 8 on WIU43 (Q2 09:39) Baez,Fabian -2

+ 7-14 26 1st 3rd and 4 on EWU29 (Q2 05:28) Duncan,Tristin
+ 8-15 6 1st and 10 on WIU34 (Q2 01:51) Baez,Fabian 2

8-16 1st and 10 on WIU49 (Q2 01:51) Baez,Fabian
8-17 3rd and 12 on WIU47 (Q2 01:24) Baez,Fabian -2

+ 9-18 9 1st and 10 on WIU25 (Q2 00:52) Duncan,Tristin
9-19 2nd and 1 on WIU34 (Q2 00:52) Anaya,Christian
9-20 INT 1st and 10 on WIU29 (Q3 14:54)

+ 10-21 14 1st 2nd and 6 on WIU50 (Q3 14:20) Holman,Markell
10-22 1st and 10 on EWU21 (Q3 14:20) Harris,AJ

+ 11-23 3 TD 1st and 3 on EWU3 (Q3 14:20) Anaya,Christian
11-24 2nd and 9 on WIU32 (Q3 09:31) Baez,Fabian
11-25 3rd and 9 on WIU32 (Q3 09:31) Duncan,Tristin
11-26 3rd and 4 on WIU37 (Q3 06:40) Holman,Markell

+ 12-27 8 1st 2nd and 7 on WIU28 (Q3 01:47) Duncan,Tristin
+ 13-28 34 1st 1st and 10 on WIU36 (Q3 01:47) Duncan,Tristin
+ 14-29 5 1st 4th and 4 on EWU24 (Q4 00:00) Anaya,Christian

14-30 1st and 10 on EWU19 (Q4 00:00) Duncan,Tristin
+ 16-31 6 3rd and 9 on WIU41 (Q4 11:11) Anaya,Christian

16-32 4th and 3 on WIU47 (Q4 11:11) Baez,Fabian
16-33 1st and 10 on WIU25 (Q4 07:05) Duncan,Tristin

+ 17-34 -4 2nd and 10 on WIU25 (Q4 07:05) Holman,Markell

Sacked 3 times for 14 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 3rd and 10 on WIU31 (Q1 12:22)
-2 2nd and 10 on WIU49 (Q2 01:51)
-4 3rd and 14 on WIU21 (Q4 07:05)

Carswell,Cason
5 - 9 56% 41 yds 0TD 0INT 93.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on WIU20 (Q4 04:11) Baez,Fabian

+ 1-2 15 1st 2nd and 10 on WIU20 (Q4 04:11) Harris,AJ
1-3 1st and 10 on WIU35 (Q4 04:11) Anaya,Christian

+ 2-4 7 2nd and 10 on WIU35 (Q4 04:11) Nieves,Joshua
+ 3-5 10 1st 3rd and 3 on WIU42 (Q4 04:11) Anaya,Christian 2

3-6 1st and 10 on EWU48 (Q4 04:11) Duncan,Tristin
+ 4-7 4 2nd and 10 on EWU48 (Q4 04:11) Anaya,Christian



C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
4-8 3rd and 6 on EWU44 (Q4 04:11) Edwards,Cam

+ 5-9 5 4th and 6 on EWU44 (Q4 01:56) Anaya,Christian

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Eastern Wash. Quarterback Progression
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

Bell,Nate
11 - 29 38% 272 yds 2TD 2INT 125.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 2 on EWU33 (Q1 15:00) Ulm,Nolan

+ 1-2 22 1st 1st and 10 on EWU43 (Q1 15:00) Yetts,Marceese
2-3 3rd and 6 on WIU31 (Q1 15:00) Yetts,Marceese
2-4 4th and 6 on WIU31 (Q1 15:00) Williams,Miles
2-5 1st and 10 on WIU38 (Q1 10:50) Ulm,Nolan -2

+ 3-6 35 TD 3rd and 7 on WIU35 (Q1 10:50) Branch,Jaxon
3-7 2nd and 9 on WIU41 (Q1 06:30) Williams,Miles
3-8 INT 3rd and 9 on WIU41 (Q1 06:30)
3-9 1st and 10 on EWU36 (Q1 02:37) Branch,Jaxon -2

+ 4-10 64 TD 2nd and 10 on EWU36 (Q1 02:37) Cooper,Landon
4-11 2nd and 7 on EWU24 (Q2 14:41)
4-12 3rd and 7 on EWU24 (Q2 14:41) Cooper,Landon

+ 5-13 15 1st 2nd and 5 on EWU14 (Q2 07:05) Williams,Miles
+ 6-14 7 1st and 10 on EWU29 (Q2 07:05) Ulm,Nolan

6-15 INT 2nd and 3 on EWU36 (Q2 07:05)
7-16 3rd and 10 on WIU34 (Q2 03:06) Pruett,Cole
7-17 2nd and 9 on EWU26 (Q3 10:43) Cronquist,Noah

+ 8-18 7 3rd and 9 on EWU26 (Q3 10:08) Yetts,Marceese
+ 9-19 9 2nd and 13 on EWU24 (Q3 08:37) Allen III,Kevin
+ 10-20 17 1st 2nd and 10 on EWU24 (Q3 05:27) Williams,Miles

10-21 2nd and 7 on EWU44 (Q3 05:27) Cronquist,Noah
+ 11-22 46 1st 3rd and 7 on EWU44 (Q3 05:27) Williams,Miles
+ 12-23 -2 3rd and 4 on WIU4 (Q3 05:27) Yetts,Marceese
+ 13-24 52 1st 1st and 10 on EWU25 (Q4 12:29) Cronquist,Noah

13-25 1st and 10 on WIU23 (Q4 12:29) Williams,Miles
13-26 2nd and 10 on WIU23 (Q4 12:29) Medina,Wilson
13-27 DROP 3rd and 10 on WIU23 (Q4 12:29) Ulm,Nolan
13-28 2nd and 5 on WIU16 (Q4 08:59) Branch,Jaxon -2
13-29 1st and 10 on EWU43 (Q4 05:38) Turner,Zander -3

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

# Western Ill. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

33 Ti'a,Malini 6 3 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
14 Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju 5 3 8 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
3 Pierce,Christian 6 1 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
4 Washington Jr.,Kevin 3 3 6 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
34 Keith,Don Paul 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
0 Guillory,Esteban 2 2 4 0.0-0 1.0-6 - - - 1 -
12 Richardson,Justin 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 2 -
8 Young,Austin 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 Nicolas,Jalen 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
50 Sperling,Brock 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
89 Miller,Jace 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 Taylor,DJ 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
97 Miller,Payne 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-0 - - - - -
1 Warden Jr.,Chikala 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 Riven,Jalen 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
7 Bola,Mayo 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 Duncan,Tristin 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
17 Bucaro,Nick 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
30 Olokun,Jaylen 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
32 Dunston,David 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 Buckner,Justin 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
57 Cheveallier,Daniel 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
21 Moko,Keith 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-18 - -

Totals 36 28 64 0-0 6.0-14 0 0-0 2-18 6 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Eastern Wash. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

4 Perez,Isaiah 1 6 7 1.0-4 1.0-4 - - - - -
27 Redford,Isaac 5 2 7 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - 1 -
26 Sunn,Read 3 3 6 1.0-8 1.0-8 - - - - 2
31 Jenkins,Jaylon 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
47 Smith,Bryce 4 2 6 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - - - 1
10 Thurman,Trevor 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 Marsh,Ambrose 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 3 -
9 Mayovsky,Myles 2 2 4 1.0-2 2.0-6 - - - 1 -
29 Greeley,Dre 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-46 1 -
38 Price,Jaden 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
94 Radke,Jaden 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 Voigtlaender,Ben 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
98 Leaupepetele,Jirah 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 Anderson,Samarai 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 Saunds,Jheison 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
1 Jackson,Tylin 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 Bell,Nate 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
3 Wells,DaJean 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 Goode,Josiah 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
34 Maxey-Johnson,JoJo 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
45 Robertson,Shea 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 La'ulu,Justis 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 Thomas,Brandon 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 38 38 76 3-14 6.0-22 0 0-0 1-46 9 4



# Eastern Wash. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
97 May,Tariq 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1

Totals 38 38 76 3-14 6.0-22 0 0-0 1-46 9 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

STARTERS

Western Ill.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 Denham,Eric
WR 1 Baez,Fabian
RB 4 Jordan,Tyler
QB 5 Irvin,Chris
RB 6 Holman,Markell
TE 8 Lanier,Brandon
WR 9 Duncan,Tristin
WR 11 Edwards,Cam
TE 12 Williams,Alex
WR 13 Anaya,Christian
QB 15 Carswell,Cason
WR 17 Salien,Joel
WR 19 Cox,Myles
RB 20 Williams,Brinston
OL 44 Buckner,Justin
OL 55 Miller,Dagen
OL 63 Durand,James
OL 65 Dignan,Brendan
OL 67 Arguelles,Dorian
OL 69 Sulsberger,Tyler
OL 70 Forney,Michael
OL 77 Smith,Cole
OL 78 Montgomery,Matthew
WR 81 Harris,AJ
WR 87 Nieves,Joshua

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 0 Guillory,Esteban
DB 3 Pierce,Christian
LB 4 Washington Jr.,Kevin
DB 12 Richardson,Justin
DB 14 Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju
DL 18 Taylor,DJ
DB 33 Ti'a,Malini
DB 34 Keith,Don Paul
DL 86 Kongolo,Elijah
DL 92 Harrington-McKinney,Keshawn
DL 97 Miller,Payne
DB 1 Warden Jr.,Chikala
LB 5 Riven,Jalen
DB 6 Morgan,LeBron
DL 7 Bola,Mayo
LB 8 Young,Austin
DB 15 McNeil Jr.,Rodney
DB 17 Bucaro,Nick
DB 21 Moko,Keith
DB 22 Majerus,LeeJohn
DL 25 Nicolas,Jalen
LB 30 Olokun,Jaylen
DB 31 Wilson,Cordell
DL 32 Dunston,David
LB 50 Sperling,Brock
DL 89 Miller,Jace
DE 94 Sather,Ethan
DL 95 Brown,Trace

Eastern Wash.

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 2 Bell,Nate
WR 6 Cronquist,Noah
WR 8 Williams,Miles
QB 12 Schakel,Jake
WR 13 Garrett,Wesley
WR 17 Ulm,Nolan
WR 18 Pruett,Cole
WR 19 Branch,Jaxon
RB 21 Yetts,Marceese
RB 22 Allen III,Kevin
RB 43 Medina,Wilson
OL 58 Abarca,Cole
OL 65 McGovern,Cole
OL 67 Johnson,Mark
OL 70 Allen,Gavin
OL 72 Conner,Dylan
OL 73 Corning,Aidan
TE 82 Turner,Zander
TE 85 Roberts,Will
TE 88 Cooper,Landon

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 1 Jackson,Tylin
CB 3 Wells,DaJean
DT 4 Perez,Isaiah
LB 5 Anderson,Samarai
LB 9 Mayovsky,Myles
DE 10 Thurman,Trevor
DE 11 Voigtlaender,Ben
DB 25 Marsh,Ambrose
LB 26 Sunn,Read
CB 27 Redford,Isaac
CB 29 Greeley,Dre
CB 34 Maxey-Johnson,JoJo
LB 37 Macaluso,Vincent
DB 38 Price,Jaden
LB 41 Lepolo,Tyler
LB 45 Robertson,Shea
DB 47 Smith,Bryce
CB 48 Nixon,Marcus
DT 90 La'ulu,Justis
DE 92 Thomas,Brandon
DE 94 Radke,Jaden
DE 97 May,Tariq
DT 98 Leaupepetele,Jirah
DL 99 Saunds,Jheison

SUBSTITUTIONS

Western Ill.: Eastern Wash.:

DID NOT PLAY

Western Ill.:
2 Jones,Willie; 2 Knight,Avery; 3 Davis,Demari; 7 Molk,TC; 9
Bradford,Peyton; 10 Bickham,Amare; 10 McKay Jr.,Antwon; 11
Perry,Matthew; 13 Ladd,Ethan; 14 Zolnosky,Tanner; 16
Freeman,Gage; 18 Yazzie,Sage; 19 Collier,Keon; 23 Johnson,Aric; 24
Temple,Ernest; 26 Buffkin,Tyrese; 27 May,Harlon; 28 Bryce,Ethan; 29
Mankaka,James; 35 Kruger,Jake; 38 Bonner,Aa'zoriyon; 39
Taylor,Calen; 40 Edwards,Joe; 41 Culkin,Ronan; 42 Pierce,Christian
(FR); 43 Camp,Jalen; 45 Bergfeld,Ben; 47 Wynn,Adrian; 49
Nickel,Cameron; 51 Odior,Oshobi; 52 Banks-Wall,Jeremiah; 54
Metzdorff,Jackson; 56 McCombs,Ryan; 58 Ulale,Clement; 59
Mills,Troy; 60 Lobas,Kacper; 61 Hartman,Brayden; 62 McClary,Aidan
Sharpe; 66 Price,Zac; 68 Gray,Ryan; 71 Siamashvili,Luca; 72
Borchers,David; 73 Grieger,Holden; 75 Leiggi,Dylan; 76
Lamberti,Tommy; 80 Quiri,Morgan; 82 Summers,Sasha; 83
Reedus,Eric; 84 Drake,Dylan; 85 Campbell,Carter; 90 Louis,Jamesly
Jean; 93 Prestipino,Nick; 98 Oberst,Steven;

Eastern Wash.:
0 Broussard,McKel; 7 Dotson,Malik; 10 Rolfsness,Kaden; 11
Quinones,Anthony; 12 Misa,Dishawn; 13 Birmingham,Bjorn; 14
Rudolfo,Riley; 15 Taylor,Jared; 23 Gardner,Boden; 24 Lloyd,Marcus;
28 Carter,Drew; 30 Cabrera,David; 30 Landry,Jonathan; 32
Betts,Talon; 32 Lucas,Bryce; 35 Jones,Zion; 36 O'Leary,Gavin; 39
Oudman,Isaiah; 40 Aboudou,Amdane; 42 Johnson,Ryan; 44
Stuit,Kayden; 45 Oswald,Ryker; 47 Washington,Messiah; 48 Lee
Jr.,Steven; 49 Kahai,Landen; 50 Blake,Tyras; 51 Brumfield,Gage; 52
Walcker,Conner; 55 Howell,Yemoni; 56 Stahlecker,Kyle; 57
Gradle,Michael; 59 McCarrell,Clayton; 60 Rzany,Gabriel; 61
Langer,Andrew; 62 Ritchie,Jackson; 63 Tupea,Jaice; 64
Ackerman,Brady; 68 Larsen,Gauge; 69 Gatterman,Dane; 74
Savage,Nick; 75 Gibson,Fletcher; 76 Berry,Carson; 77
Buzzard,William; 78 Rhue,Gabe; 79 Scott,Dylan; 80 Carlson,Drew; 81
Embree Jr.,Sean; 83 Lang,Rylin; 86 Kuik,Braden; 86 Polk,Jeremiah;
87 Thomas,Kyson; 89 Bowie,Asher; 91 Faccone,Luke; 91 Riley,Elijah;
93 Williamson,Ethan; 95 Romero,Waylon;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
WIU 1st WIU31 12:22 DOWNS WIU23 10:50 PUNT 3 - -8 01:32
WIU 1st WIU35 07:57 KO WIU38 06:30 PUNT 3 - 3 01:27
WIU 1st EWU47 05:42 INT EWU21 02:37 *FG 8 - 26 03:05
WIU 1st WIU25 01:31 KO EWU0 14:54 *TD 5 - 75 01:37
WIU 2nd WIU15 13:57 PUNT WIU33 12:20 PUNT 4 - 18 01:37
WIU 2nd WIU25 09:39 KO WIU43 07:05 PUNT 6 - 18 02:34
WIU 2nd EWU35 05:28 INT EWU0 03:17 *TD 5 - 35 02:11
WIU 2nd WIU34 01:51 FGA WIU47 01:05 PUNT 4 - 13 00:46
WIU 2nd WIU25 00:52 KO WIU45 00:00 HALF 4 - 20 00:52
WIU 3rd WIU29 14:54 KO WIU29 14:32 INT 1 - 0 00:22
WIU 3rd WIU36 14:20 KO EWU0 10:43 *TD 8 - 64 03:37
WIU 3rd WIU31 09:31 PUNT WIU32 08:37 PUNT 3 - 1 00:54
WIU 3rd WIU31 06:40 PUNT WIU37 05:27 PUNT 3 - 6 01:13
WIU 3rd WIU25 01:47 KO EWU0 12:29 *TD 10 - 75 04:18
WIU 4th WIU25 11:11 KO WIU47 08:59 UNKNOWN 4 - 7 02:12
WIU 4th WIU25 07:05 KO WIU17 05:38 PUNT 3 - -8 01:27
WIU 4th WIU20 04:11 PUNT EWU39 01:51 DOWNS 9 - 41 02:20

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Western Ill. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 07:35 08:06 08:11 08:30 15:41 16:41 32:22
3rd down conversions 2-5 2-6 1-3 1-5 4-11 2-8 6-19
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-2 1-1 1-2 2-3

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
EWU 1st EWU25 15:00 KO WIU31 12:22 DOWNS 8 - 44 02:38
EWU 1st EWU48 10:50 PUNT WIU0 07:57 *TD 7 - 52 02:53
EWU 1st WIU42 06:30 PUNT WIU41 05:42 INT 3 - 1 00:48
EWU 1st EWU25 02:37 KO WIU0 01:31 *TD 4 - 75 01:06
EWU 2nd EWU21 14:41 KO EWU24 13:57 PUNT 3 - 3 00:44
EWU 2nd EWU5 12:20 PUNT WIU0 09:39 *TD 6 - 95 02:41
EWU 2nd EWU9 07:05 PUNT EWU36 05:28 INT 4 - 27 01:37
EWU 2nd WIU34 03:06 KO WIU34 01:51 FGA 4 - 0 01:15
EWU 2nd WIU48 01:05 PUNT WIU0 00:52 *TD 2 - 48 00:13
EWU 3rd WIU4 14:32 INT WIU0 14:27 *TD 1 - 4 00:05
EWU 3rd EWU25 10:43 KO EWU33 09:31 PUNT 3 - 8 01:12
EWU 3rd EWU27 08:37 PUNT EWU27 06:40 PUNT 3 - 0 01:57
EWU 3rd EWU24 05:27 PUNT WIU6 01:52 *FG 9 - 70 03:35
EWU 4th EWU25 12:29 KO WIU0 11:11 *TD 5 - 75 01:18
EWU 4th WIU32 08:59 UNKNOWN WIU0 07:05 *TD 5 - 32 01:54
EWU 4th EWU43 05:38 PUNT WIU48 04:11 PUNT 3 - 9 01:27
EWU 4th EWU39 01:51 DOWNS WIU7 00:00 HALF 3 - 54 01:51

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Eastern Wash. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 07:25 06:54 06:49 06:30 14:19 13:19 27:38
3rd down conversions 2-5 1-3 1-4 0-2 3-8 1-6 4-14
4th down conversions 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-2 0-0 1-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
EWU 1st EWU25 15:00 KO WIU31 12:22 DOWNS 8 - 44 02:38
WIU 1st WIU31 12:22 DOWNS WIU23 10:50 PUNT 3 - -8 01:32
EWU 1st EWU48 10:50 PUNT WIU0 07:57 *TD 7 - 52 02:53
WIU 1st WIU35 07:57 KO WIU38 06:30 PUNT 3 - 3 01:27
EWU 1st WIU42 06:30 PUNT WIU41 05:42 INT 3 - 1 00:48
WIU 1st EWU47 05:42 INT EWU21 02:37 *FG 8 - 26 03:05
EWU 1st EWU25 02:37 KO WIU0 01:31 *TD 4 - 75 01:06
WIU 1st WIU25 01:31 KO EWU0 14:54 *TD 5 - 75 01:37
EWU 2nd EWU21 14:41 KO EWU24 13:57 PUNT 3 - 3 00:44
WIU 2nd WIU15 13:57 PUNT WIU33 12:20 PUNT 4 - 18 01:37
EWU 2nd EWU5 12:20 PUNT WIU0 09:39 *TD 6 - 95 02:41
WIU 2nd WIU25 09:39 KO WIU43 07:05 PUNT 6 - 18 02:34
EWU 2nd EWU9 07:05 PUNT EWU36 05:28 INT 4 - 27 01:37
WIU 2nd EWU35 05:28 INT EWU0 03:17 *TD 5 - 35 02:11
EWU 2nd WIU34 03:06 KO WIU34 01:51 FGA 4 - 0 01:15
WIU 2nd WIU34 01:51 FGA WIU47 01:05 PUNT 4 - 13 00:46
EWU 2nd WIU48 01:05 PUNT WIU0 00:52 *TD 2 - 48 00:13
WIU 2nd WIU25 00:52 KO WIU45 00:00 HALF 4 - 20 00:52
WIU 3rd WIU29 14:54 KO WIU29 14:32 INT 1 - 0 00:22
EWU 3rd WIU4 14:32 INT WIU0 14:27 *TD 1 - 4 00:05
WIU 3rd WIU36 14:20 KO EWU0 10:43 *TD 8 - 64 03:37
EWU 3rd EWU25 10:43 KO EWU33 09:31 PUNT 3 - 8 01:12
WIU 3rd WIU31 09:31 PUNT WIU32 08:37 PUNT 3 - 1 00:54
EWU 3rd EWU27 08:37 PUNT EWU27 06:40 PUNT 3 - 0 01:57
WIU 3rd WIU31 06:40 PUNT WIU37 05:27 PUNT 3 - 6 01:13
EWU 3rd EWU24 05:27 PUNT WIU6 01:52 *FG 9 - 70 03:35
WIU 3rd WIU25 01:47 KO EWU0 12:29 *TD 10 - 75 04:18
EWU 4th EWU25 12:29 KO WIU0 11:11 *TD 5 - 75 01:18
WIU 4th WIU25 11:11 KO WIU47 08:59 UNKNOWN 4 - 7 02:12
EWU 4th WIU32 08:59 UNKNOWN WIU0 07:05 *TD 5 - 32 01:54
WIU 4th WIU25 07:05 KO WIU17 05:38 PUNT 3 - -8 01:27
EWU 4th EWU43 05:38 PUNT WIU48 04:11 PUNT 3 - 9 01:27
WIU 4th WIU20 04:11 PUNT EWU39 01:51 DOWNS 9 - 41 02:20
EWU 4th EWU39 01:51 DOWNS WIU7 00:00 HALF 3 - 54 01:51



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

1-10 WIU35 Western Ill. wins toss and defers; EWU will receive; WIU will defend South end-zone.
1-10 WIU35 Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00.

Chadha,Antonio kickoff 65 yards to the EWU00, Touchback.

Eastern Wash. drive start at 15:00.
1-10 EWU25 PENALTY EWU Delay Of Game 5 yards from EWU25 to EWU20. NO PLAY.
1-15 EWU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush right for 13 yards gain to the EWU33 (Washington Jr.,Kevin; Ti'a,Malini).
2-2 EWU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short left to Ulm,Nolan thrown to EWU45 broken up by Keith,Don

Paul.
3-2 EWU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 10 yards gain to the EWU43 (Taylor,DJ), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 EWU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short right to Yetts,Marceese caught at EWU43, for 22 yards to the

WIU35 (Richardson,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 WIU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short left to Williams,Miles caught at WIU36, for 8 yards to the WIU27
(Guillory,Esteban), out of bounds PENALTY EWU Holding 10 yards from WIU35 to WIU45. NO PLAY.

1-20 WIU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush right for 1 yard gain to the WIU44 (Guillory,Esteban; Sperling,Brock).
2-19 WIU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 13 yards gain to the WIU31 (Nicolas,Jalen), out of bounds.
3-6 WIU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short left to Yetts,Marceese thrown to WIU20.
4-6 WIU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete deep right to Williams,Miles thrown to WIU05, TURNOVER ON

DOWNS. [12:22]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 44 yards, 02:38

Western Ill. drive start at 12:22.
1-10 WIU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete deep left to Anaya,Christian thrown to EWU30.
2-10 WIU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 0 yards to the WIU31 (Mayovsky,Myles; Radke,Jaden).
3-10 WIU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris sacked for loss of 8 yards to the WIU23 (Sunn,Read).
4-18 WIU23 Droegemueller,Luke punt 50 yards to the EWU27 Cronquist,Noah return 21 yards to the EWU48 (Young,Austin;

Keith,Don Paul). [10:50]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -8 yards, 01:32

Eastern Wash. drive start at 10:50.
1-10 EWU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush right for 4 yards gain to the WIU48 (Washington Jr.,Kevin), out of bounds.
2-6 WIU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Yetts,Marceese rush right for 1 yard gain to the WIU47 (Pierce,Christian).
3-5 WIU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Yetts,Marceese rush left for 3 yards gain to the WIU44 (Pierce,Christian).
4-2 WIU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 6 yards gain to the WIU38, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 WIU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete deep left to Ulm,Nolan thrown to WIU16 broken up by Keith,Don

Paul.
2-10 WIU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Yetts,Marceese rush right for 3 yards gain to the WIU35 (Richardson,Justin).
3-7 WIU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep right to Branch,Jaxon caught at WIU07, for 35 yards to

the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:57, 1ST DOWN. [07:57]
P

1-10 WIU3 Cooper,Landon pass attempt Successful.

WESTERN ILL. 0, EASTERN WASH. 8
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 52 yards, 02:53

Mckee,Hunter kickoff 62 yards to the WIU03, out of bounds at WIU03.

1-10 EWU35 WIU ball on WIU35.

Western Ill. drive start at 07:57.
1-10 WIU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short right to Baez,Fabian thrown to WIU39.
2-10 WIU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short left to Anaya,Christian caught at WIU30, for 3 yards loss to the

WIU32 (Smith,Bryce).
3-13 WIU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short middle to Holman,Markell caught at WIU38, for 6 yards to the

WIU38 (Redford,Isaac).
4-7 WIU38 Droegemueller,Luke punt 42 yards to the EWU20 Cronquist,Noah return 38 yards to the WIU42 (Olokun,Jaylen;

Warden Jr.,Chikala). [06:30]



Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:27

Eastern Wash. drive start at 06:30.
1-10 WIU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 1 yard gain to the WIU41 (Miller,Jace).
2-9 WIU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete deep right to Williams,Miles thrown to WIU10.
3-9 WIU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass intercepted by Moko,Keith at WIU35 Moko,Keith return 18 yards to the EWU47

(Bell,Nate), out of bounds. [05:42]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 00:48

Western Ill. drive start at 05:42.
1-10 EWU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short right to Holman,Markell caught at EWU48, for 8 yards to the

EWU39 (Redford,Isaac).
2-2 EWU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush middle for 1 yard gain to the EWU38 (Sunn,Read; Thurman,Trevor).
3-1 EWU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris rush left for 10 yards gain to the EWU28 (Jenkins,Jaylon; Sunn,Read), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 EWU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Anaya,Christian rush right for 13 yards gain to the EWU15 (Marsh,Ambrose), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 EWU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris rush right for 14 yards gain to the EWU01 (Redford,Isaac) PENALTY WIU Holding
10 yards from EWU15 to EWU25. NO PLAY.

1-20 EWU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short right to Anaya,Christian thrown to EWU26 broken up by
Redford,Isaac.

2-20 EWU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 4 yards gain to the EWU21 (Perez,Isaiah; Wells,DaJean).
3-16 EWU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short right to Duncan,Tristin thrown to EWU15 QB hurried by

Smith,Bryce.
4-16 EWU21 Chadha,Antonio field goal attempt from 39 yards GOOD (H: Fedrigo,Rocco, LS: Cheveallier,Daniel), clock

02:37. [02:37]

WESTERN ILL. 3, EASTERN WASH. 8
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 26 yards, 03:05

Chadha,Antonio kickoff 65 yards to the EWU00, Touchback.

Eastern Wash. drive start at 02:37.
1-10 EWU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush right for 5 yards gain to the EWU30 (Pierce,Christian).
2-5 EWU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush middle for 6 yards gain to the EWU36 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju; Washington

Jr.,Kevin), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 EWU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short left to Branch,Jaxon thrown to WIU45.
2-10 EWU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep right to Cooper,Landon caught at WIU36, for 64 yards to

the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:31, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY WIU Face Mask 15 yards from WIU00 to
WIU03, 1ST DOWN. [01:31]

O

1-10 WIU3 Mckee,Hunter kick attempt good (H: Bell,Nate, LS: Jacobson,Tyson).

WESTERN ILL. 3, EASTERN WASH. 15
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 75 yards, 01:06

Mckee,Hunter kickoff 50 yards to the WIU00, Touchback.

Western Ill. drive start at 01:31.
1-10 WIU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris rush middle for 5 yards gain to the WIU30 (Radke,Jaden; Anderson,Samarai).
2-5 WIU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 4 yards gain to the WIU34 (Marsh,Ambrose; Thurman,Trevor).
3-1 WIU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 5 yards gain to the WIU39 (Price,Jaden), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 WIU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete deep left to Duncan,Tristin caught at EWU29, for 33 yards to the

EWU28 (Greeley,Dre), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY EWU Personal Foul 14 yards from EWU28 to EWU14, 1ST DOWN.
[00:00]

O

1-10 WIU39 WIU ball on EWU14.

FINAL SCORE: WESTERN ILL. 3, EASTERN WASH. 15

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Western Ill. 3 07:35 3 1 1 5 2-5 0-0 9-34 4-8-0-44 2-25
Eastern Wash. 15 07:25 3 3 1 7 2-5 1-2 12-66 3-10-1-121 3-29





Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

WIU EWU
Score 3 15
FIRST DOWNS 5 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-34 12-66
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 44 121
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-4-0 10-3-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-78 22-187
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-59
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-18 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-25 3-29
Possession Time 07:35 07:25
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-2

Western Ill. Eastern Wash.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Holman,Markell 5 14 0 14 0 2.8 5
Irvin,Chris 2 15 0 15 0 7.5 10
Anaya,Christian 1 13 0 13 0 13 13

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Bell,Nate 6 47 0 47 0 7.8 13
Allen III,Kevin 3 12 0 12 0 4 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Irvin,Chris 4-8-0 36 0 33 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Bell,Nate 4-11-1 129 2 64 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Anaya,Christian 1 -3 0 3 -3
Duncan,Tristin 1 33 0 2 33
Holman,Markell 2 14 0 2 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Williams,Miles 1 8 0 3 8
Yetts,Marceese 1 22 0 2 22
Ulm,Nolan 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Droegemueller,Luke 2 92 46.0 50 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cronquist,Noah 2 59 0 38

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Pierce,Christian 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Washington Jr.,Kevin 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Richardson,Justin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Guillory,Esteban 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Taylor,DJ 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Nicolas,Jalen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Miller,Jace 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Redford,Isaac 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Sunn,Read 1-2 2.0 1.0 1.0
Marsh,Ambrose 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Bell,Nate 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Thurman,Trevor 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Greeley,Dre 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Price,Jaden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Smith,Bryce 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:57 EWU - Branch,Jaxon 35 yd TD PASS from Bell,Nate , 7-52 02:53 0-8
1st 02:37 WIU - Chadha,Antonio 39 yd FG , 8-26 03:05 3-8
1st 01:31 EWU - Cooper,Landon 64 yd TD PASS from Bell,Nate , 4-75 01:06 3-15



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

1-10 EWU14 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1-10 EWU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short right to Anaya,Christian caught at EWU00, for 14 yards

to the EWU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:54, 1ST DOWN. [14:54]
P

1-10 EWU3 Chadha,Antonio kick attempt good (H: Fedrigo,Rocco, LS: Cheveallier,Daniel).

WESTERN ILL. 10, EASTERN WASH. 15
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 75 yards, 01:37

Chadha,Antonio kickoff 64 yards to the EWU01 Cronquist,Noah return 20 yards to the EWU21 (Young,Austin; Buckner,Justin).

Eastern Wash. drive start at 14:41.
1-10 EWU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Yetts,Marceese rush right for 3 yards gain to the EWU24 (Miller,Jace; Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju).
2-7 EWU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short middle thrown to EWU24 broken up by Pierce,Christian.
3-7 EWU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete deep right to Cooper,Landon thrown to EWU47.
4-7 EWU24 Ogles,Landon punt 51 yards to the WIU25 fair catch by Nieves,Joshua at WIU25 PENALTY WIU Holding 10 yards

from WIU25 to WIU15. [13:57]
4-7 EWU24 WIU ball on WIU15.
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 00:44

Western Ill. drive start at 13:57.
1-10 WIU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush middle for 10 yards gain to the WIU25 (Sunn,Read), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 WIU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short middle to Anaya,Christian thrown to WIU35.
2-10 WIU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 6 yards gain to the WIU31 (Jenkins,Jaylon; Mayovsky,Myles).
3-4 WIU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short middle to Harris,AJ caught at WIU33, for 2 yards to the WIU33

(Smith,Bryce).
4-2 WIU33 Droegemueller,Luke punt 62 yards to the EWU05. [12:20]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 18 yards, 01:37

Eastern Wash. drive start at 12:20.
1-10 EWU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 5 yards gain to the EWU10 (Ti'a,Malini).
2-5 EWU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 1 yard loss to the EWU09 (Riven,Jalen; Miller,Payne).
3-6 EWU9 PENALTY WIU Offside 5 yards from EWU09 to EWU14. NO PLAY.
3-1 EWU14 Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 3 yards gain to the EWU17 (Ti'a,Malini), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 EWU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush left for 14 yards gain to the EWU31 (Pierce,Christian), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 EWU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush middle for 2 yards gain to the EWU33 (Guillory,Esteban; Washington

Jr.,Kevin).
2-8 EWU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Garrett,Wesley rush right for 67 yards gain to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:39,

1ST DOWN. [09:39]
P

1-10 WIU3 Mckee,Hunter kick attempt failed (H: Bell,Nate, LS: Jacobson,Tyson).

WESTERN ILL. 10, EASTERN WASH. 21
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 95 yards, 02:41

Mckee,Hunter kickoff 65 yards to the WIU00, Touchback.

Western Ill. drive start at 09:39.
1-10 WIU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 4 yards gain to the WIU29 (Perez,Isaiah; Smith,Bryce).
2-6 WIU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 4 yards gain to the WIU33 (Redford,Isaac; Thurman,Trevor).
3-2 WIU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush middle for 8 yards gain to the WIU41 (Smith,Bryce; Jenkins,Jaylon), 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-10 WIU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short right to Holman,Markell thrown to WIU42 QB hurried by
Sunn,Read.

2-10 WIU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Brinston rush middle for 2 yards gain to the WIU43 (Leaupepetele,Jirah).
3-8 WIU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short right to Baez,Fabian thrown to WIU50 broken up by

Marsh,Ambrose.



4-8 WIU43 Droegemueller,Luke punt 38 yards to the EWU19 Cronquist,Noah return for loss of 1 yard to the EWU18
(Cheveallier,Daniel) PENALTY EWU Holding 9 yards from EWU18 to EWU09. [07:05]

4-8 WIU43 EWU ball on EWU9.
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 18 yards, 02:34

Eastern Wash. drive start at 07:05.
1-10 EWU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush left for 5 yards gain to the EWU14 (Ti'a,Malini).
2-5 EWU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short right to Williams,Miles caught at EWU28, for 15 yards to the

EWU29, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 EWU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short left to Ulm,Nolan caught at EWU35, for 7 yards to the EWU36
(Ti'a,Malini; Keith,Don Paul).

2-3 EWU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass intercepted by Richardson,Justin at EWU35, End Of Play. [05:28]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 27 yards, 01:37

Western Ill. drive start at 05:28.
1-10 EWU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris rush middle for 6 yards gain to the EWU29 (Jenkins,Jaylon).
2-4 EWU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 0 yards to the EWU29 (Radke,Jaden).
3-4 EWU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete deep right to Duncan,Tristin caught at EWU03, for 26 yards to the

EWU03, out of bounds at EWU03, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-3 EWU3 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush middle for 1 yard gain to the EWU02 (Redford,Isaac; Thurman,Trevor).
2-2 EWU2 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 2 yards gain to the EWU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:17.

[03:17]
1-10 EWU3 Chadha,Antonio kick attempt good (H: Fedrigo,Rocco, LS: Cheveallier,Daniel).

WESTERN ILL. 17, EASTERN WASH. 21
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 35 yards, 02:11

Chadha,Antonio kickoff 59 yards to the EWU06 Cronquist,Noah return 60 yards to the WIU34 (Guillory,Esteban).

Eastern Wash. drive start at 03:06.
1-10 WIU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Pruett,Cole rush left for 5 yards gain to the WIU29 (Ti'a,Malini).
2-5 WIU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short right to Pruett,Cole caught at WIU26, for 11 yards to the WIU18

(Guillory,Esteban) PENALTY EWU Pass Interference 15 yards from WIU29 to WIU44. NO PLAY.
2-20 WIU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush middle for 10 yards gain to the WIU34 (Pierce,Christian).
3-10 WIU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete deep right to Pruett,Cole thrown to WIU05.
4-10 WIU34 Mckee,Hunter field goal attempt from 51 yards NO GOOD (H: Bell,Nate, LS: Jacobson,Tyson), clock 01:51. [01:51]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 0 yards, 01:15

Western Ill. drive start at 01:51.
1-10 WIU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short right to Baez,Fabian caught at WIU40, for 6 yards to the

WIU40, out of bounds at WIU40.
2-4 WIU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short middle to Anaya,Christian thrown to EWU50 broken up by

Redford,Isaac, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY EWU Pass Interference 9 yards from WIU40 to WIU49, 1ST DOWN. NO
PLAY.

O

1-10 WIU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete deep middle to Baez,Fabian thrown to EWU05 broken up by
Greeley,Dre.

2-10 WIU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris sacked for loss of 2 yards to the WIU47 (Mayovsky,Myles).
3-12 WIU47 Timeout Western Ill., clock 01:24. [01:24]
3-12 WIU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short middle to Baez,Fabian thrown to EWU42.
4-12 WIU47 Droegemueller,Luke punt 41 yards to the EWU12 Cronquist,Noah return 40 yards to the WIU48 (Young,Austin).

[01:05]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 13 yards, 00:46

Eastern Wash. drive start at 01:05.
1-10 WIU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 46 yards gain to the WIU02 (Ti'a,Malini), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. P
1-2 WIU2 Shotgun Bell,Nate rush right for 2 yards gain to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:52. [00:52]
1-10 WIU3 McKee,Soren kick attempt failed (H: Bell,Nate, LS: Jacobson,Tyson).

WESTERN ILL. 17, EASTERN WASH. 27
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 48 yards, 00:13



Mckee,Hunter kickoff 65 yards to the WIU00, Touchback.

Western Ill. drive start at 00:52.
1-10 WIU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short left to Duncan,Tristin caught at WIU34, for 9 yards to the

WIU34, out of bounds at WIU34.
2-1 WIU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short middle to Anaya,Christian thrown to WIU42 broken up by

Jenkins,Jaylon.
3-1 WIU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush middle for 0 yards to the WIU34 (Voigtlaender,Ben).
4-1 WIU34 Timeout Western Ill., clock 00:02. [00:02]
4-1 WIU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 11 yards gain to the WIU45 (Voigtlaender,Ben; Marsh,Ambrose),

1ST DOWN. [00:00]
P

1-10 WIU45 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 20 yards, 00:52

FINAL SCORE: WESTERN ILL. 17, EASTERN WASH. 27

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Western Ill. 14 08:06 3 2 1 6 2-6 1-1 13-52 5-11-0-57 2-15
Eastern Wash. 12 06:54 4 1 0 5 1-3 0-0 12-161 2-6-1-22 3-33



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

WIU EWU
Score 17 27
FIRST DOWNS 11 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 22-86 24-227
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 101 143
Passes Att-Comp-Int 19-9-0 16-5-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 41-187 40-370
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 4-98
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-80
Interception Returns-Yards 2-18 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-40 6-62
Possession Time 15:41 14:19
Third-Down Conversions 4-11 3-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-2

Western Ill. Eastern Wash.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Holman,Markell 15 60 0 60 1 11 4
Irvin,Chris 3 21 0 21 0 10 7
Anaya,Christian 1 13 0 13 0 13 13
Williams,Brinston 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Bell,Nate 12 113 -1 112 1 46 9.3
Garrett,Wesley 1 67 0 67 1 67 67
Allen III,Kevin 6 33 0 33 0 14 5.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Irvin,Chris 9-20-0 91 1 33 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Bell,Nate 7-18-2 162 2 64 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Anaya,Christian 2 11 1 7 14
Duncan,Tristin 3 68 0 4 33
Holman,Markell 2 14 0 3 8
Harris,AJ 1 2 0 1 2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Williams,Miles 2 23 0 4 15
Yetts,Marceese 1 22 0 2 22
Ulm,Nolan 1 7 0 3 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Droegemueller,Luke 5 233 46.6 62 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Ogles,Landon 1 51 51.0 51 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cronquist,Noah 4 98 0 40

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cronquist,Noah 2 80 0 60

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Ti'a,Malini 5-2 6.0 0.0 0.0
Pierce,Christian 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
Guillory,Esteban 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
Washington Jr.,Kevin 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Richardson,Justin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Young,Austin 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Miller,Jace 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Redford,Isaac 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
Sunn,Read 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
Smith,Bryce 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
Jenkins,Jaylon 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Mayovsky,Myles 1-2 2.0 1.0 1.0
Thurman,Trevor 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0
Marsh,Ambrose 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Radke,Jaden 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:57 EWU - Branch,Jaxon 35 yd TD PASS from Bell,Nate , 7-52 02:53 0-8
1st 02:37 WIU - Chadha,Antonio 39 yd FG , 8-26 03:05 3-8
1st 01:31 EWU - Cooper,Landon 64 yd TD PASS from Bell,Nate , 4-75 01:06 3-15
2nd 14:54 WIU - Anaya,Christian 14 yd TD PASS from Irvin,Chris , 5-75 01:37 10-15
2nd 09:39 EWU - Garrett,Wesley 67 yd TD RUSH , 6-95 02:41 10-21
2nd 03:17 WIU - Holman,Markell 2 yd TD RUSH , 5-35 02:11 17-21
2nd 00:52 EWU - Bell,Nate 2 yd TD RUSH , 2-48 00:13 17-27



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

WIU EWU
Score 14 12
FIRST DOWNS 6 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-52 12-161
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 57 22
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-5-0 6-2-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 24-109 18-183
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-39
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-80
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-47.0 1-51.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-15 3-33
Possession Time 08:06 06:54
Third-Down Conversions 2-6 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Western Ill. Eastern Wash.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Holman,Markell 10 46 0 46 1 4.6 11
Irvin,Chris 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
Williams,Brinston 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Bell,Nate 6 66 -1 65 1 10.8 46
Garrett,Wesley 1 67 0 67 1 67 67
Allen III,Kevin 3 21 0 21 0 7 14

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Irvin,Chris 5-12-0 55 1 26 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Bell,Nate 3-7-1 33 0 15 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Anaya,Christian 1 14 1 4 14
Duncan,Tristin 2 35 0 2 26
Holman,Markell 0 0 0 1
Harris,AJ 1 2 0 1 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Williams,Miles 1 15 0 1 15
Ulm,Nolan 1 7 0 1 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Droegemueller,Luke 3 141 47.0 62 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Ogles,Landon 1 51 51.0 51 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cronquist,Noah 2 39 0 40

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cronquist,Noah 2 80 0 60

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Ti'a,Malini 5-1 5.5 0.0 0.0
Guillory,Esteban 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Pierce,Christian 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Young,Austin 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Cheveallier,Daniel 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Washington Jr.,Kevin 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Keith,Don Paul 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Jenkins,Jaylon 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Smith,Bryce 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Mayovsky,Myles 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
Voigtlaender,Ben 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Thurman,Trevor 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Sunn,Read 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Redford,Isaac 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Radke,Jaden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 14:54 WIU - Anaya,Christian 14 yd TD PASS from Irvin,Chris , 5-75 01:37 10-15
2nd 09:39 EWU - Garrett,Wesley 67 yd TD RUSH , 6-95 02:41 10-21
2nd 03:17 WIU - Holman,Markell 2 yd TD RUSH , 5-35 02:11 17-21
2nd 00:52 EWU - Bell,Nate 2 yd TD RUSH , 2-48 00:13 17-27



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

1-10 EWU35 WIU will receive; EWU will defend North end-zone.
1-10 EWU35 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.

Mckee,Hunter kickoff 65 yards to the WIU00 Cox,Myles return 29 yards to the WIU29 (Goode,Josiah).

Western Ill. drive start at 14:54.
1-10 WIU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass intercepted by Greeley,Dre at WIU50 Greeley,Dre return 46 yards to the

WIU04 (Duncan,Tristin), out of bounds. [14:32]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 00:22

Eastern Wash. drive start at 14:32.
1-4 WIU4 Shotgun Yetts,Marceese rush left for 4 yards gain to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:27 PENALTY EWU

UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct 15 yards from WIU00 to WIU03. [14:27]
1-10 WIU3 McKee,Soren kick attempt good (H: Bell,Nate, LS: Jacobson,Tyson).

WESTERN ILL. 17, EASTERN WASH. 34
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 4 yards, 00:05

Mckee,Hunter kickoff 63 yards to the WIU17 Cox,Myles return 19 yards to the WIU36 (Price,Jaden).

Western Ill. drive start at 14:20.
1-10 WIU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 8 yards gain to the WIU44 (Anderson,Samarai; Price,Jaden).
2-2 WIU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 2 yards gain to the WIU46 (Radke,Jaden; Leaupepetele,Jirah),

1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 WIU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 4 yards gain to the WIU50 (Smith,Bryce).
2-6 WIU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short middle to Holman,Markell caught at EWU43, for 14 yards to the

EWU36 (Price,Jaden), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 EWU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete deep right to Duncan,Tristin thrown to EWU05 PENALTY EWU
Pass Interference 15 yards from EWU36 to EWU21, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

E

1-10 EWU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short right to Harris,AJ thrown to EWU17.
2-10 EWU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush middle for 7 yards gain to the EWU14 (Voigtlaender,Ben).
3-3 EWU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 11 yards gain to the EWU03 (Greeley,Dre), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-3 EWU3 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short left to Anaya,Christian caught at EWU02, for 3 yards to
the EWU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:43. [10:43]

1-10 EWU3 Chadha,Antonio kick attempt good (H: Fedrigo,Rocco, LS: Cheveallier,Daniel).

WESTERN ILL. 24, EASTERN WASH. 34
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 64 yards, 03:37

Chadha,Antonio kickoff 65 yards to the EWU00, Touchback.

Eastern Wash. drive start at 10:43.
1-10 EWU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush right for 1 yard gain to the EWU26 (Keith,Don Paul; Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju).
2-9 EWU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short right to Cronquist,Noah thrown to EWU31.
3-9 EWU26 Timeout Eastern Wash., clock 10:08. [10:08]
3-9 EWU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short left to Yetts,Marceese caught at EWU25, for 7 yards to the

EWU33 (Richardson,Justin), out of bounds.
4-2 EWU33 Ogles,Landon punt 36 yards to the WIU31, out of bounds at WIU31. [09:31]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 01:12

Western Ill. drive start at 09:31.
1-10 WIU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris rush middle for 1 yard gain to the WIU32 (Saunds,Jheison; Perez,Isaiah).
2-9 WIU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short right to Baez,Fabian thrown to WIU43.



3-9 WIU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short middle to Duncan,Tristin thrown to WIU37 QB hurried by
Sunn,Read.

4-9 WIU32 Droegemueller,Luke punt 41 yards to the EWU27 fair catch by Cronquist,Noah at EWU27. [08:37]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 00:54

Eastern Wash. drive start at 08:37.
1-10 EWU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush left for 3 yards loss to the EWU24 (Sperling,Brock; Nicolas,Jalen).
2-13 EWU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short left to Allen III,Kevin caught at EWU21, for 9 yards to the

EWU33 (Richardson,Justin; Ti'a,Malini).
3-4 EWU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush right for 6 yards loss to the EWU27 (Guillory,Esteban).
4-10 EWU27 Ogles,Landon punt 42 yards to the WIU31 fair catch by Nieves,Joshua at WIU31. [06:40]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 01:57

Western Ill. drive start at 06:40.
1-10 WIU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 4 yards gain to the WIU35 (Greeley,Dre), out of bounds.
2-6 WIU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush middle for 2 yards gain to the WIU37 (Thomas,Brandon).
3-4 WIU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short right to Holman,Markell thrown to WIU47.
4-4 WIU37 Droegemueller,Luke punt 39 yards to the EWU24 fair catch by Cronquist,Noah at EWU24. [05:27]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:13

Eastern Wash. drive start at 05:27.
1-10 EWU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush middle for 0 yards to the EWU24 (Dunston,David).
2-10 EWU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short right to Williams,Miles caught at EWU41, for 17 yards to the

EWU41 (Keith,Don Paul), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 EWU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Yetts,Marceese rush right for 3 yards gain to the EWU44 (Washington Jr.,Kevin).
2-7 EWU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short middle to Cronquist,Noah thrown to EWU50 broken up by

Guillory,Esteban.
3-7 EWU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep right to Williams,Miles caught at WIU25, for 46 yards to the

WIU10 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY WIU Pass Interference declined.
P

1-10 WIU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush right for 4 yards gain to the WIU06 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju).
2-6 WIU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush right for 2 yards gain to the WIU04 (Pierce,Christian; Bola,Mayo).
3-4 WIU4 Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short right to Yetts,Marceese caught at WIU08, for 2 yards loss to the WIU06

(Washington Jr.,Kevin).
4-6 WIU6 McKee,Soren field goal attempt from 23 yards GOOD (H: Bell,Nate, LS: Jacobson,Tyson), clock 01:52.

[01:52]

WESTERN ILL. 24, EASTERN WASH. 37
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 70 yards, 03:35

Mckee,Hunter kickoff 58 yards to the WIU07 Nieves,Joshua return 18 yards to the WIU25 (Robertson,Shea).

Western Ill. drive start at 01:47.
1-10 WIU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 3 yards gain to the WIU28 (Perez,Isaiah; Saunds,Jheison).
2-7 WIU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short left to Duncan,Tristin caught at WIU36, for 8 yards to the

WIU36 (Marsh,Ambrose), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 WIU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete deep right to Duncan,Tristin caught at EWU30, for 34 yards to the
EWU30 (Marsh,Ambrose), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 EWU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush middle for 0 yards to the EWU30 (Leaupepetele,Jirah; Perez,Isaiah).
[00:00]

FINAL SCORE: WESTERN ILL. 24, EASTERN WASH. 37

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Western Ill. 7 08:11 2 3 1 6 1-3 0-0 10-42 4-9-1-59 0-0
Eastern Wash. 10 06:49 0 2 0 2 1-4 0-0 8-5 5-7-0-77 2-30



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

WIU EWU
Score 24 37
FIRST DOWNS 17 14
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 32-128 32-232
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 160 220
Passes Att-Comp-Int 28-13-1 23-10-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 60-288 55-452
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 4-98
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-66 2-80
Interception Returns-Yards 2-18 1-46
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-40 8-92
Possession Time 23:52 21:08
Third-Down Conversions 5-14 4-12
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-2

Western Ill. Eastern Wash.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Holman,Markell 24 101 0 101 1 11 4.2
Irvin,Chris 4 22 0 22 0 10 5.5
Anaya,Christian 1 13 0 13 0 13 13
Williams,Brinston 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Bell,Nate 14 114 -1 113 1 46 8.1
Garrett,Wesley 1 67 0 67 1 67 67
Allen III,Kevin 10 39 -9 30 0 14 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Irvin,Chris 13-30-1 150 2 34 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Bell,Nate 12-25-2 239 2 64 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Anaya,Christian 3 14 2 8 14
Duncan,Tristin 5 110 0 8 34
Holman,Markell 3 28 0 5 14
Harris,AJ 1 2 0 2 2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Williams,Miles 4 86 0 6 46
Yetts,Marceese 3 27 0 4 22
Cronquist,Noah 0 0 0 2
Ulm,Nolan 1 7 0 3 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Droegemueller,Luke 7 313 44.7 62 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Ogles,Landon 3 129 43.0 51 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cronquist,Noah 4 98 0 40

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cox,Myles 2 48 0 29
Nieves,Joshua 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cronquist,Noah 2 80 0 60

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Ti'a,Malini 5-3 6.5 0.0 0.0
Pierce,Christian 5-1 5.5 0.0 0.0
Guillory,Esteban 4-2 5.0 0.0 1.0
Washington Jr.,Kevin 3-3 4.5 0.0 1.0
Richardson,Justin 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Keith,Don Paul 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Young,Austin 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Marsh,Ambrose 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
Redford,Isaac 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
Smith,Bryce 3-2 4.0 0.0 1.0
Price,Jaden 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Sunn,Read 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
Greeley,Dre 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Perez,Isaiah 0-5 2.5 0.0 0.0
Voigtlaender,Ben 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:57 EWU - Branch,Jaxon 35 yd TD PASS from Bell,Nate , 7-52 02:53 0-8
1st 02:37 WIU - Chadha,Antonio 39 yd FG , 8-26 03:05 3-8
1st 01:31 EWU - Cooper,Landon 64 yd TD PASS from Bell,Nate , 4-75 01:06 3-15
2nd 14:54 WIU - Anaya,Christian 14 yd TD PASS from Irvin,Chris , 5-75 01:37 10-15
2nd 09:39 EWU - Garrett,Wesley 67 yd TD RUSH , 6-95 02:41 10-21
2nd 03:17 WIU - Holman,Markell 2 yd TD RUSH , 5-35 02:11 17-21
2nd 00:52 EWU - Bell,Nate 2 yd TD RUSH , 2-48 00:13 17-27
3rd 14:27 EWU - Yetts,Marceese 4 yd TD RUSH , 1-4 00:05 17-34



Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 10:43 WIU - Anaya,Christian 3 yd TD PASS from Irvin,Chris , 8-64 03:37 24-34
3rd 01:52 EWU - McKee,Soren 23 yd FG , 9-70 03:35 24-37



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

WIU EWU
Score 7 10
FIRST DOWNS 6 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-42 8-5
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 59 77
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-4-1 7-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-101 15-82
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-66 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-46
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-40.0 2-39.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 2-30
Possession Time 08:11 06:49
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 1-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Western Ill. Eastern Wash.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Holman,Markell 9 41 0 41 0 4.6 11
Irvin,Chris 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Bell,Nate 2 1 0 1 0 0.5 1
Allen III,Kevin 4 6 -9 -3 0 -0.8 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Irvin,Chris 4-10-1 59 1 34 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Bell,Nate 5-7-0 77 0 46 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Anaya,Christian 1 3 1 1 3
Duncan,Tristin 2 42 0 4 34
Holman,Markell 1 14 0 2 14
Harris,AJ 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Williams,Miles 2 63 0 2 46
Yetts,Marceese 2 5 0 2 7
Cronquist,Noah 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Droegemueller,Luke 2 80 40.0 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Ogles,Landon 2 78 39.0 42 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cox,Myles 2 48 0 29
Nieves,Joshua 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Washington Jr.,Kevin 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
Richardson,Justin 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Keith,Don Paul 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Guillory,Esteban 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Duncan,Tristin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Dunston,David 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Pierce,Christian 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Price,Jaden 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Marsh,Ambrose 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Greeley,Dre 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Perez,Isaiah 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
Voigtlaender,Ben 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Goode,Josiah 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Robertson,Shea 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Smith,Bryce 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 14:27 EWU - Yetts,Marceese 4 yd TD RUSH , 1-4 00:05 17-34
3rd 10:43 WIU - Anaya,Christian 3 yd TD PASS from Irvin,Chris , 8-64 03:37 24-34
3rd 01:52 EWU - McKee,Soren 23 yd FG , 9-70 03:35 24-37



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

2-10 EWU30 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2-10 EWU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris rush left for 5 yards gain to the EWU25 (Thurman,Trevor).
3-5 EWU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 1 yard gain to the EWU24 (Jenkins,Jaylon).
4-4 EWU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short middle to Anaya,Christian caught at EWU19, for 5 yards to the

EWU19 (Smith,Bryce), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 EWU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short right to Duncan,Tristin thrown to EWU00 broken up by
Marsh,Ambrose.

2-10 EWU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 15 yards gain to the EWU04 (Jackson,Tylin; Sunn,Read), 1ST
DOWN.

P

1-4 EWU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris rush right for 4 yards gain to the EWU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:29. [12:29]
1-10 EWU3 Chadha,Antonio kick attempt good (H: Fedrigo,Rocco, LS: Cheveallier,Daniel).

WESTERN ILL. 31, EASTERN WASH. 37
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 75 yards, 04:18

Chadha,Antonio kickoff 65 yards to the EWU00, Touchback.

Eastern Wash. drive start at 12:29.
1-10 EWU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep middle to Cronquist,Noah caught at WIU34, for 52 yards to the

WIU23 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 WIU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short right to Williams,Miles thrown to WIU19 broken up by
Richardson,Justin.

2-10 WIU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete deep left to Medina,Wilson thrown to WIU03.
3-10 WIU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short right to Ulm,Nolan thrown to WIU10.
4-10 WIU23 McKee,Soren field goal attempt from 40 yards nullified by penaltyGOOD (H: Bell,Nate, LS: Jacobson,Tyson), clock

11:32 PENALTY WIU Personal Foul 12 yards from WIU23 to WIU11, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. [11:32]
E

1-10 WIU11 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 3 yards gain to the WIU08 (Guillory,Esteban; Ti'a,Malini) PENALTY WIU
Offside 5 yards from WIU11 to WIU06. NO PLAY.

1-5 WIU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 6 yards gain to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:11, 1ST
DOWN. [11:11]

P

1-10 WIU3 PENALTY EWU False Start 5 yards from WIU03 to WIU08. NO PLAY.
1-10 WIU8 Bell,Nate rush attempt Successful PENALTY EWU Holding 10 yards from WIU08 to WIU18. NO PLAY.
1-10 WIU18 Cronquist,Noah pass attempt Successful.

WESTERN ILL. 31, EASTERN WASH. 45
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 75 yards, 01:18

Mckee,Hunter kickoff 65 yards to the WIU00, Touchback.

Western Ill. drive start at 11:11.
1-10 WIU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete deep left to Anaya,Christian thrown to EWU47 broken up by

Smith,Bryce PENALTY EWU Pass Interference 15 yards from WIU25 to WIU40, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
E

1-10 WIU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 2 yards gain to the WIU42 (Perez,Isaiah; La'ulu,Justis).
2-8 WIU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short left to Duncan,Tristin caught at WIU41, for 30 yards to the

EWU28 (Jenkins,Jaylon), out of bounds PENALTY EWU Roughing The Passer offsetting WIU Holding offsetting.
NO PLAY.

2-8 WIU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 1 yard loss to the WIU41 (Redford,Isaac), out of bounds.
3-9 WIU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short middle to Anaya,Christian caught at WIU47, for 6 yards to the

WIU47 (Jenkins,Jaylon).
4-3 WIU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete short left to Baez,Fabian thrown to WIU47 broken up by

Jenkins,Jaylon PENALTY WIU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct 15 yards from WIU47 to WIU32, 1ST DOWN.
[08:59]

E

4-3 WIU47 EWU ball on WIU32.
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 7 yards, 02:12

Eastern Wash. drive start at 08:59.



1-10 WIU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush right for 11 yards gain to the WIU21 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju), out of bounds,
1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 WIU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Medina,Wilson rush middle for 5 yards gain to the WIU16 (Ti'a,Malini).
2-5 WIU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short right to Branch,Jaxon thrown to WIU00 broken up by

Richardson,Justin, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY WIU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct 8 yards from WIU16 to WIU08,
1ST DOWN.

O

1-8 WIU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Medina,Wilson rush middle for 1 yard loss to the WIU09 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju).
2-9 WIU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush right for 9 yards gain to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:05. [07:05]
1-10 WIU3 McKee,Soren kick attempt good (H: Bell,Nate, LS: Jacobson,Tyson).

WESTERN ILL. 31, EASTERN WASH. 52
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 32 yards, 01:54

Mckee,Hunter kickoff 65 yards to the WIU00, Touchback.

Western Ill. drive start at 07:05.
1-10 WIU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass incomplete deep right to Duncan,Tristin thrown to EWU47 broken up by

Marsh,Ambrose.
2-10 WIU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short right to Holman,Markell caught at WIU21, for 4 yards loss to

the WIU21 (Mayovsky,Myles).
3-14 WIU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris sacked for loss of 4 yards to the WIU17 (Perez,Isaiah).
4-18 WIU17 Droegemueller,Luke punt 40 yards to the EWU43 fair catch by Cronquist,Noah at EWU43. [05:38]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -8 yards, 01:27

Eastern Wash. drive start at 05:38.
1-10 EWU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass incomplete short left to Turner,Zander thrown to EWU40.
2-10 EWU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush left for 4 yards gain to the EWU47 (Keith,Don Paul).
3-6 EWU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 5 yards gain to the WIU48 (Pierce,Christian).
4-1 WIU48 Timeout Eastern Wash., clock 04:19. [04:19]
4-1 WIU48 Ogles,Landon punt 48 yards to the WIU00, Touchback. [04:11]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 9 yards, 01:27

Western Ill. drive start at 04:11.
1-10 WIU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass incomplete deep left to Baez,Fabian thrown to EWU48 broken up by

Goode,Josiah.
2-10 WIU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass complete short left to Harris,AJ caught at WIU32, for 15 yards to the

WIU35 (Maxey-Johnson,JoJo), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 WIU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass incomplete deep middle to Anaya,Christian thrown to EWU15.
2-10 WIU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass complete short middle to Nieves,Joshua caught at WIU40, for 7 yards to

the WIU42 (Redford,Isaac).
3-3 WIU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass complete short left to Anaya,Christian caught at EWU48, for 10 yards to

the EWU48 (Redford,Isaac), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 EWU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass incomplete deep right to Duncan,Tristin thrown to EWU18.
2-10 EWU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass complete short left to Anaya,Christian caught at WIU49, for 4 yards to the

EWU44 (Greeley,Dre).
3-6 EWU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass incomplete short left to Edwards,Cam thrown to EWU40 broken up by

Mayovsky,Myles QB hurried by May,Tariq.
4-6 EWU44 Timeout Eastern Wash., clock 01:56. [01:56]
4-6 EWU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass complete short middle to Anaya,Christian caught at EWU39, for 5 yards

to the EWU39 (Sunn,Read), TURNOVER ON DOWNS. [01:51]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 41 yards, 02:20

Eastern Wash. drive start at 01:51.
1-10 EWU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Medina,Wilson rush right for 56 yards gain to the WIU05 (Young,Austin), 1ST DOWN. P
1-5 WIU5 Shotgun Medina,Wilson rush left for 1 yard loss to the WIU06 (Bucaro,Nick).
2-6 WIU6 Kneel down by Eastern Wash. at WIU07 for loss of 1 yard. [00:00]
3-7 WIU7 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 54 yards, 01:51

FINAL SCORE: WESTERN ILL. 31, EASTERN WASH. 52



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Western Ill. 7 08:30 1 3 1 5 1-5 1-2 7-22 8-15-0-48 4-40
Eastern Wash. 15 06:30 3 2 3 8 0-2 0-0 10-93 1-6-0-52 3-30



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

WIU EWU
Score 7 15
FIRST DOWNS 5 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-22 10-93
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 48 52
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-8-0 6-1-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 22-70 16-145
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-40.0 1-48.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-40 3-30
Possession Time 08:30 06:30
Third-Down Conversions 1-5 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

Western Ill. Eastern Wash.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Holman,Markell 4 18 -1 17 0 4.3 15
Irvin,Chris 2 9 0 9 1 4.5 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Bell,Nate 4 31 0 31 2 7.8 11
Medina,Wilson 4 61 -2 59 0 14.8 56
Allen III,Kevin 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Irvin,Chris 4-8-0 33 0 30 1
Carswell,Cason 5-9-0 41 0 15 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Bell,Nate 1-5-0 52 0 52 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Anaya,Christian 5 30 0 7 10
Duncan,Tristin 1 30 0 4 30
Holman,Markell 1 -4 0 1 -4
Harris,AJ 1 15 0 1 15

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Williams,Miles 0 0 0 1
Cronquist,Noah 1 52 0 1 52
Ulm,Nolan 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Droegemueller,Luke 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Ogles,Landon 1 48 48.0 48 0 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
Ti'a,Malini 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Pierce,Christian 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Keith,Don Paul 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Young,Austin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Bucaro,Nick 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Guillory,Esteban 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Redford,Isaac 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
Jenkins,Jaylon 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Perez,Isaiah 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
Sunn,Read 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Mayovsky,Myles 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Thurman,Trevor 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Greeley,Dre 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Maxey-Johnson,JoJo 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:29 WIU - Irvin,Chris 4 yd TD RUSH , 10-75 04:18 31-37
4th 11:11 EWU - Bell,Nate 6 yd TD RUSH , 5-75 01:18 31-45
4th 07:05 EWU - Bell,Nate 9 yd TD RUSH , 5-32 01:54 31-52



Western Ill. Explosive Plays
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

Western Ill.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
4 Plays for 138 total yards (69% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 3 1st and 10 on WIU36

No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete deep right to Duncan,Tristin caught at EWU30, for 34 yards to the EWU30 (Marsh,Ambrose), out of bounds,
1ST DOWN.

33 1 1st and 10 on WIU39
(00:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete deep left to Duncan,Tristin caught at EWU29, for 33 yards to the EWU28 (Greeley,Dre), 1ST DOWN,
PENALTY EWU Personal Foul 14 yards from EWU28 to EWU14, 1ST DOWN.

30 4 2nd and 8 on WIU42
No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short left to Duncan,Tristin caught at WIU41, for 30 yards to the EWU28 (Jenkins,Jaylon), out of bounds
PENALTY EWU Roughing The Passer offsetting WIU Holding offsetting. NO PLAY.

26 2 3rd and 4 on EWU29
No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete deep right to Duncan,Tristin caught at EWU03, for 26 yards to the EWU03, out of bounds at EWU03, 1ST
DOWN.

15 4 2nd and 10 on WIU20
No Huddle-Shotgun Carswell,Cason pass complete short left to Harris,AJ caught at WIU32, for 15 yards to the WIU35 (Maxey-Johnson,JoJo), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 70 total yards (47% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
15 4 2nd and 10 on EWU19

No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush right for 15 yards gain to the EWU04 (Jackson,Tylin; Sunn,Read), 1ST DOWN.
13 1 1st and 10 on EWU28

No Huddle-Shotgun Anaya,Christian rush right for 13 yards gain to the EWU15 (Marsh,Ambrose), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
11 2 4th and 1 on WIU34

(00:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 11 yards gain to the WIU45 (Voigtlaender,Ben; Marsh,Ambrose), 1ST DOWN.
11 3 3rd and 3 on EWU14

No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush left for 11 yards gain to the EWU03 (Greeley,Dre), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
10 1 3rd and 1 on EWU38

No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris rush left for 10 yards gain to the EWU28 (Jenkins,Jaylon; Sunn,Read), 1ST DOWN.
10 2 1st and 10 on WIU15

No Huddle-Shotgun Holman,Markell rush middle for 10 yards gain to the WIU25 (Sunn,Read), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
5 Plays for 217 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 3 1st and 10 on WIU36

No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete deep right to Duncan,Tristin caught at EWU30, for 34 yards to the EWU30 (Marsh,Ambrose), out of bounds,
1ST DOWN.

33 1 1st and 10 on WIU39
(00:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete deep left to Duncan,Tristin caught at EWU29, for 33 yards to the EWU28 (Greeley,Dre), 1ST DOWN,
PENALTY EWU Personal Foul 14 yards from EWU28 to EWU14, 1ST DOWN.

30 4 2nd and 8 on WIU42
No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete short left to Duncan,Tristin caught at WIU41, for 30 yards to the EWU28 (Jenkins,Jaylon), out of bounds
PENALTY EWU Roughing The Passer offsetting WIU Holding offsetting. NO PLAY.

29 3 1st and 10 on EWU35
(14:54) Mckee,Hunter kickoff 65 yards to the WIU00 Cox,Myles return 29 yards to the WIU29 (Goode,Josiah).

26 2 3rd and 4 on EWU29
No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass complete deep right to Duncan,Tristin caught at EWU03, for 26 yards to the EWU03, out of bounds at EWU03, 1ST
DOWN.



Eastern Wash. Explosive Plays
Western Ill. vs. Eastern Wash. (Final)
09/20/2025 at Cheney, Washington

Eastern Wash.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 251 total yards (69% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
64 1 2nd and 10 on EWU36

(01:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep right to Cooper,Landon caught at WIU36, for 64 yards to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN,
clock 01:31, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY WIU Face Mask 15 yards from WIU00 to WIU03, 1ST DOWN.

52 4 1st and 10 on EWU25
No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep middle to Cronquist,Noah caught at WIU34, for 52 yards to the WIU23 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju), 1ST
DOWN.

46 3 3rd and 7 on EWU44
No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep right to Williams,Miles caught at WIU25, for 46 yards to the WIU10 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju), 1ST
DOWN, PENALTY WIU Pass Interference declined.

35 1 3rd and 7 on WIU35
(07:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep right to Branch,Jaxon caught at WIU07, for 35 yards to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock
07:57, 1ST DOWN.

22 1 1st and 10 on EWU43
No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short right to Yetts,Marceese caught at EWU43, for 22 yards to the WIU35 (Richardson,Justin), 1ST DOWN.

17 3 2nd and 10 on EWU24
No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short right to Williams,Miles caught at EWU41, for 17 yards to the EWU41 (Keith,Don Paul), 1ST DOWN.

15 2 2nd and 5 on EWU14
No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short right to Williams,Miles caught at EWU28, for 15 yards to the EWU29, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
9 Plays for 240 total yards (74% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
67 2 2nd and 8 on EWU33

(09:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Garrett,Wesley rush right for 67 yards gain to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:39, 1ST DOWN.
56 4 1st and 10 on EWU39

No Huddle-Shotgun Medina,Wilson rush right for 56 yards gain to the WIU05 (Young,Austin), 1ST DOWN.
46 2 1st and 10 on WIU48

No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 46 yards gain to the WIU02 (Ti'a,Malini), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
14 2 1st and 10 on EWU17

No Huddle-Shotgun Allen III,Kevin rush left for 14 yards gain to the EWU31 (Pierce,Christian), 1ST DOWN.
13 1 1st and 15 on EWU20

No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush right for 13 yards gain to the EWU33 (Washington Jr.,Kevin; Ti'a,Malini).
13 1 2nd and 19 on WIU44

No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 13 yards gain to the WIU31 (Nicolas,Jalen), out of bounds.
11 4 1st and 10 on WIU32

No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush right for 11 yards gain to the WIU21 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
10 1 3rd and 2 on EWU33

No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 10 yards gain to the EWU43 (Taylor,DJ), 1ST DOWN.
10 2 2nd and 20 on WIU44

No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush middle for 10 yards gain to the WIU34 (Pierce,Christian).

All Plays Gain of 20+
14 Plays for 869 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
67 2 2nd and 8 on EWU33

(09:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Garrett,Wesley rush right for 67 yards gain to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:39, 1ST DOWN.
64 1 2nd and 10 on EWU36

(01:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep right to Cooper,Landon caught at WIU36, for 64 yards to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN,
clock 01:31, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY WIU Face Mask 15 yards from WIU00 to WIU03, 1ST DOWN.

60 2 1st and 10 on WIU35
(03:06) Chadha,Antonio kickoff 59 yards to the EWU06 Cronquist,Noah return 60 yards to the WIU34 (Guillory,Esteban).

56 4 1st and 10 on EWU39
No Huddle-Shotgun Medina,Wilson rush right for 56 yards gain to the WIU05 (Young,Austin), 1ST DOWN.

52 4 1st and 10 on EWU25
No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep middle to Cronquist,Noah caught at WIU34, for 52 yards to the WIU23 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju), 1ST
DOWN.

46 2 1st and 10 on WIU48
No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate rush left for 46 yards gain to the WIU02 (Ti'a,Malini), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

46 3 1st and 10 on WIU29
(14:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Irvin,Chris pass intercepted by Greeley,Dre at WIU50 Greeley,Dre return 46 yards to the WIU04 (Duncan,Tristin), out of
bounds.

46 3 3rd and 7 on EWU44
No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep right to Williams,Miles caught at WIU25, for 46 yards to the WIU10 (Aumua-Tuisavura,Buju), 1ST
DOWN, PENALTY WIU Pass Interference declined.



40 2 4th and 12 on WIU47
(01:05) Droegemueller,Luke punt 41 yards to the EWU12 Cronquist,Noah return 40 yards to the WIU48 (Young,Austin).

38 1 4th and 7 on WIU38
(06:30) Droegemueller,Luke punt 42 yards to the EWU20 Cronquist,Noah return 38 yards to the WIU42 (Olokun,Jaylen; Warden Jr.,Chikala).

35 1 3rd and 7 on WIU35
(07:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete deep right to Branch,Jaxon caught at WIU07, for 35 yards to the WIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock
07:57, 1ST DOWN.

22 1 1st and 10 on EWU43
No Huddle-Shotgun Bell,Nate pass complete short right to Yetts,Marceese caught at EWU43, for 22 yards to the WIU35 (Richardson,Justin), 1ST DOWN.

21 1 4th and 18 on WIU23
(10:50) Droegemueller,Luke punt 50 yards to the EWU27 Cronquist,Noah return 21 yards to the EWU48 (Young,Austin; Keith,Don Paul).

20 2 1st and 10 on WIU35
(14:41) Chadha,Antonio kickoff 64 yards to the EWU01 Cronquist,Noah return 20 yards to the EWU21 (Young,Austin; Buckner,Justin).


